
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Friday, 4 October 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Licensing Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on Monday, 14 October 2024 
at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2023 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 2025-
2028 (Pages 7 - 48) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached 
 

5.   Street Trading Policy 2025-2030 (Pages 49 - 94) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached 
 

 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor H Parekh  
Councillors: J Billin, J Chaplain, K Chewings, J Cottee, G Fletcher, C Grocock, 
R Mallender, D Mason, H Om, A Phillips, N Regan, D Simms, D Soloman and 
G Williams 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  

Rugby Road, West Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors P Matthews (Chair), A Brown, R Butler, J Chaplain, K Chewings, 
G Fletcher, C Grocock, R Mallender, H Om, N Regan, D Soloman, T Wells and 
G Williams 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter 

M Hickey 
Service Manager - Public Protection 
Principal Officer – Community Safety 
and Licensing 

 D Roberts Senior Licencing Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors J Billin, H Parekh and G Wheeler   
 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Councillor Regan made a late declaration in respect of Item 4 that his principle 
income came from a property that he owned, which his wife held the licence 
for, and having reviewed the documents before the meeting, he could not see 
anything that would put him in a position of conflict; however, he questioned if 
he was allowed to vote on the item. 
 
The Chair advised that as this report was looking at amendments to an existing 
Policy, most of which were regulatory in nature, and having made a 
declaration, he was happy that Councillor Regan could take part in the 
discussion of the item and vote.   
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 November 2022 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2022 were approved as true 
record, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Butler in the list of those present at 
the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029 
 

 The Service Manager – Public Protection introduced the Principal Officer – 
Community Safety and Licensing and the Senior Licensing Officer to the 
Committee.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and advised that it was a 
statutory requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 for the Council, as Licensing 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Authority to have a Statement of Licensing Policy, which had to be updated 
every five years, and the new Policy had to be adopted by 7 January 2024.  
Whilst reviewing the Policy, the Committee was advised that a group exercise 
had been undertaken with all licensing authorities in the county (NALG), with a 
general policy being agreed, which was then tailored to each individual 
Licensing Authority. The Policy set out how Rushcliffe Borough Council 
intended to manage the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Committee was advised that there were a number of proposed changes to 
the Policy, to reflect changes in legislation and to local communities, with some 
of the suggested changes proposed by other authorities.  The Policy had been 
put out to public consultation for six weeks, with only one representation made 
by the Public Health team at Nottinghamshire County Council.   
 
The Senior Licensing Officer referred to the revisions to the previous Policy, 
which were detailed in Paragraph 4.5 of the report and Appendix B.  Following 
on from that overview, Councillors asked questions and made comments and 
officers responded. 
 
Councillor Mallender questioned what a substantial change to a premises 
would be in respect of requiring a change to a licence, and the Senior 
Licensing Officer advised that a major variation would involve increasing the 
size of a premises, for example to cater for 150 people rather than 100, 
whereas a minor variation would involve for example a change in the layout of 
a room.  He went on to advise that a variation would only be required if the 
area in question being changed was not covered by an existing licence.  
 
Councillor Mallender praised the ‘Ask for Angela’ initiative referred to in Section 
7.13 of the Policy, and the Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that checks were 
made to ensure staff in premises were aware of this and what to do if 
approached by a person who was feeling unsafe or threatened.  Councillor 
Matthews stated that the revisions were calling for additional, mandatory 
training for this initiative, and that was confirmed by the Senior Licensing 
Officer. 
 
Councillor Chewings questioned how the membership of any Licensing Sub-
Committee was selected from the main Licensing Committee, and the Service 
Manager – Public Protection advised that a Councillor would have to be 
appropriately trained, available to attend at relatively short notice and not 
conflicted in terms of any declarations of interest.   
 
Councillor Williams referred to pavement licences and asked if applying for 
such a licence would have an impact on a premises licence and the Senior 
Licensing Officer advised that the sale of rather than the consumption of 
alcohol was a licensable activity.   
 
Councillor Matthews asked how the procedures around ensuring the safety of 
staff particularly females getting home safely after working late was checked to 
ensure that this Policy was being adhered to.  The Senior Licensing Officer 
advised that checks were mainly undertaken as part of licensing visits by 
Council officers and also Nottinghamshire Police, which also had a licensing 
section. 

page 2



 

 

 
Councillor Soloman went on to question how female staff, especially  teenage 
girls in their first jobs, were made aware of their entitlements, if their employers 
failed to tell them, and if they had a problem would they know where to go and 
what to do.  She asked what protection and support was in place, to ensure 
that they could report problems.  The Senior Licensing Officer advised that the 
Police regularly circulated information from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC), and checks were made during late night enforcement visits.  Councillor 
Soloman asked if the PCC could be asked to produce some follow up 
literature, to expand the programme already introduced to support those 
vulnerable girls.  The Service Manager – Public Protection reminded the 
Committee that the Policy was there to ensure that all licensed businesses with 
the Borough operated within that Policy, with the Policy demonstrating that 
businesses should have regard to safeguarding, with the onus on those 
businesses to comply with that Policy.  In conclusion, Councillor Matthews 
sought assurance from officers that they would follow up and speak with 
premises management and staff during their visits, and officers advised that 
they already did this.   
 
Councillor Grocock questioned the objective around public health and the 
correlation or causality between alcohol related harm and the licensing of pubs, 
bars and community venues, and stated that there was significant evidence to 
suggest that drinking at home, together with the price of alcohol in 
supermarkets were far greater causes of alcohol related harm.  He reminded 
the Committee that pubs had large overheads, with many closing each week 
and it was noted that the Policy stated that pubs not only contributed to the 
attraction of an area, but they also created other benefits, including 
employment, economic development, together with a role in community 
development and local services.  Councillor Grocock considered that moderate 
drinking in a pub environment actually contributed to public health in a wider 
sense and was not a direct contributor to alcohol related harm and sought 
assurance that with the proposed changes to the Policy, pubs, particularly in 
rural areas would continue to be granted licences.    
 
Councillor Matthews referred to Paragraph 4.8 in the Policy and stated that he 
had previously asked how those eight areas had been identified and been 
advised that the information had been provided from the Public Health team at 
Nottinghamshire County Council and he understood that the change to the 
Policy was only to encourage applicants to consider what they were doing to 
mitigate risks.  He went on to question if there was any additional burden on 
applicants located in those areas.   
 
In answer to those questions, the Service Manager – Public Protection advised 
that public health was not currently a licensing objective and therefore neither 
the Council nor the Public Health team could require any stringent conditions 
on premises licences on public health grounds.  The Public Health team was 
trying to identify areas where there appeared to be a correlation between public 
health harm and alcohol, and to engage and raise awareness with licensed 
premises in those areas.  The Senior Licensing Officer referred to the data 
supplied by the Public Health team and stated that he had noticed that in some 
areas where there were high instances of alcohol related illness, there was 
only one outlet in that location, which indicated that it was more likely to be 

page 3



 

 

linked to consumption at home rather than in the one pub. The Principal Officer 
– Community Safety and Licensing als
[...]
ficer 
confirmed that the Public Health team was a responsible authority and it had 
requested the inclusion of the data in the Policy, which was also included in all 
other policies across the county.  He went on to confirm that minor changes to 
the Policy could be made in the meantime, should new information be provided 
or requested   
 
Councillor Regan asked if the inclusion of the areas was a national or local 
policy, had any consideration been given to the costs that premises would incur 
and would the list of areas in Paragraph 4.8 prejudice premises within those 
areas.  The Service Manager – Public Protection confirmed that the Public 
Health team had requested the inclusion of the list and advised that it had little 
or no bearing in terms of enforcement, or to the determination of applications, it 
was included to raise awareness for new applications for premises licences in 
those areas, regard should be taken to the fact that there was elevated alcohol 
related harm and plans should be in place, which would be checked through 
the application process.  The Principal Officer – Community Safety and 
Licensing Officer also reminded the Committee that in the previous Policy, 
Paragraph 4.7 included a list, which was smaller, and given the increased data 
set from the Public Health team, the new list had been expanded, and he 

page 4



 

 

confirmed that officers had not seen or recognised any harm to premises in the 
last five years.   
 
Councillor Grocock stated that if a causality between licensing and a public 
health issue in those areas had not been established, why where those areas 
specifically referred to in the Policy. He was pleased to note that so far there 
had been no impact on businesses; however, he considered that potentially 
there could be an impact and he proposed that the list of areas should be 
removed from the Policy.   
 
In seconding the proposal, Councillor Soloman questioned what was in the 
data provided by the Public Health team. 
 
Councillor Chewings sought clarification regarding the proposal, and Councillor 
Matthews confirmed that Paragraph 4.8 in the Policy was proposed to be 
removed, which would have a bearing on Paragraph 4.9 and he suggested that 
this section should be generalised to state that licensees should have 
consideration for alcohol related harm throughout the Borough.  
  
It was RESOLVED that : 
 
a) Paragraph 4.8 of the Policy be removed, and Paragraph 4.9 of the 

Policy be amended to refer to the Borough rather than specific areas; 
and 
 

b) subject to resolution a) above, the Statement of Licensing Policy be 
endorsed and recommended to Council for approval.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 
 
Monday, 14 October 2024 

 
Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 
2025-2028 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Council’s current Statement of Principles made under the Gambling Act 

2005 (“the Act”) was approved in 2021. Rushcliffe Council is a Licensing 
Authority under the Gambling Act 2005. As a Licensing Authority the Council 
must determine and publish its statement of principles every three years. 

 
1.2. In determining the Policy, the Council must carry out the statutory consultation 

as provided by the Act. Once the revised Policy has been reviewed and 
published it will be valid until 31 January 2028. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Statement of Principles be endorsed and sent 
to Full Council for approval.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The Council is required to produce a Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles upon which it will base its decisions. If approved the final Policy will 
go forward for approval by Full Council and adoption by no later than 31 
January 2025.  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Each Licensing Authority is
[...]
nciples 2025-2028 is not in place by 31 January 
2025. 
 

7. Implications  
 

7.1. Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. The cost of the 
service is broadly met by the fees received from licences. 

 
7.2.  Legal Implications 

 
Our current statement expires on 31 January 2025, and it is necessary that 
the Council adopts and publishes a revised statement of principles by this 
date. If the Council fails to do this, then it will be unable to fulfil its statutory 
duties, with possible additional financial and legal consequences arising as a 
result. 

 
7.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
An Equalities impact assessment has been undertaken and is attached to this 
report. 

 
 

page 8



 

  

 

7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

One of the key licensing objectives is to prevent licensed premises from being 
a source of crime and disorder. The policy supports and assists with crime 
and disorder reduction by controlling those who manage premises open to 
members of the public and imposing conditions on relevant premises licences. 

 
7.5 Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 

 
There were no implications arising from this report.  
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

The Environment  Ensuring traders use best practice to minimise their impact on 
the environment. 

Quality of Life Ensuring that appropriate controls are in place to manage 
street trading across the Borough. Benefits to the community 
would include safer food and environmental standards all of 
which will significantly impact on our residents. 

Efficient Services None 

Sustainable Growth None 

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Statement of Principles be endorsed and sent 
to Full Council for final approval.  

 

For more information contact: 
 

Geoff Carpenter 
Head of Public Protection  
Tel: 0115 9148438, 
gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

R
[...]
ese permits cover gaming where the nature and size of the prize is not determined 
by the number of people playing or the amount paid for or raised by the gaming - the 
prize is determined by the operator before play commences. 

6.35 Consideration will be given to the following factors: 

• Proximity of premises to schools and vulnerable adult centres (e.g. a centre 
for gambling addicts). 

• Proximity to residential areas where there may be a high concentration of 
families with children; and 

• Town Centre or edge of Town Centre locations. 

6.36 It should be noted that a permit cannot be issued in respect of a vessel or a vehicle. 

page 34

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/


 

 

25 
 

 

6.37 The applicant must be 18 years of age or over. Relevant convictions will be taken into 
account especially with respect to child protection issues  

 Travelling Fairs 

6.38 Provided a travelling fair allows only category D gaming machines to be made available, 
and the facilities for gambling (whether by way of gaming machine or otherwise) amount 
together to no more than an ancillary amusement at the fair, then no application for a 
licence is required under the Act.  The Authority will want to satisfy itself from time to 
time that gambling at a travelling fair is within the definition of section 286 of the Act. A 
guide for those wishing to operate gambling machines at travelling fairs is available on 
the Commission website. 

 Small Society Lotteries 

6.39 Small Society lotteries are distinguished from large society lotteries by the amount of 
the proceeds that they generate.  A lottery is small if the total value of tickets put on sale 
in a single lottery is £20,000 or less and the aggregate value of the tickets put on sale 
in a calendar year is £250,000 or less.  Other lotteries are dealt with by the Gambling 
Commission. 

6.40 Small society lotteries are required to be registered with the local Authority in the area 
where their principal office is 
[...]
ing harm are 
protected and measures put in place to 
reduce or protect them from further harm 

The policy has numerous actions 
to protect those that are 
considered vulnerable. No further 
action needed 

 

OUTCOME(S) OF EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT: (delete as appropriate) 

 
No major change need      Adjust policy/proposal/project          Adverse impact but continue        Stop/remove project/policy/proposal 
 
 

 

Arrangements for future monitoring of equality impact of this policy/proposal/project: 
This is a three-year policy and will be reviewed again on renewal 

 
 

Names of officers who conducted EIA  and date 
 
M Hickey 11/6/24 
D Roberts 11/6/24 
 
 

 

Approved by:                                                                Date: 11 June 2024 
 (manager signature)                                              
 
 
 

page 48



  

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 
 
Monday, 14 October 2024 

 
Street Trading Policy 2025-2030 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. In 2019 the Council approved the adoption of a new Street Trading Policy 

across the Borough. This Policy expires in January 2025 and is now due for 
review. 
 

1.2. Should the Licensing Committee approve the draft Policy, members are 
requested to recommend adoption of the Policy to Council.  
 

1.3. The report also seeks to advise the Committee of the responses to the 
consultation on the Policy.   
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Licensing Committee: 
 

a) endorses the draft Street Trading Policy; and 
 

b) recommends adoption of the Street Trading Policy to Council.  
   

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The Street Trading Policy provides the Council with greater control of street 
trading within the Borough.   
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

4.1. In accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 
1982, all of the streets in the Borough are proposed to be designated as either 
“Consent Streets” or 
[...]
ading on those streets in accordance with the Policy and is 
able to regulate unauthorised trading. 

 
7.3 Equalities Implications 

 
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken, which identified no 
major or adverse impacts. 

 
7.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
This policy seeks to extend greater protections to children and vulnerable 
adults across the Borough.  

 

7.5 Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

There were no implications arising from this report.  
 
 
 
 

page 50



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

The Environment  Ensuring traders use best practice to minimise their impact on 
the environment. 

Quality of Life Ensuring that appropriate controls are in place to manage 
street trading across the Borough. Benefits to the community 
would include safer food and environmental standards all of 
which will significantly impact on our residents. 

Efficient Services None 

Sustainable Growth None 

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Licensing Committee: 

 
a) endorses the draft Street Trading Policy; and 

 
b) recommends adoption of the Street Trading Policy to Council. 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Geoff Carpenter  
Head of Public Protection  
Tel: 0115 9148229 
gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 
 

None 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Street Trading Policy 2025-2030 
Appendix B – List of changes following 
consultation 
Appendix C – Summary of consultation 
responses 
Appendix D – Equality Impact Assessment  
 

 

page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

 
 

 

 

Neighbourhood Services 

Street Trading Policy  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2025-2030 

 
  

page 53



 

 
 

 

 

Category Reference 

Officer(s) 

Mr David Roberts, Senior Licensing and 

Enforcement Officer 

Mr Martin Hickey, Principal Officer 

Department Neighbourhoods, Licensing 

Address 
Rushcliffe Arena, Rug
[...]
 for 
certain higher risk consents. 

This policy will seeks to ensure 
vulnerable persons are not put at 
risk. 

 

OUTCOME(S) OF EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT: (delete as appropriate) 

 
No major change need      Adjust policy/proposal/project          Adverse impact but continue        Stop/remove project/policy/proposal 
 
 

 

Arrangements for future monitoring of equality impact of this policy/proposal/project: 
This is a five-year policy and will be reviewed again on renewal 

 
 

Names of officers who conducted EIA  and date 
 
M Hickey 24/6/24 
D Roberts 24/6/24 
 
 

 

Approved by:                                                                Date: 24/6/2024 
 (manager signature)                                              
 
 
 

page 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2023
	4 Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 2025-2028
	Statement of Principles- Gambling Policy
	Amendments to Gambling Policy
	Consultation comments
	EIA for Gambling Policy

	5 Street Trading Policy 2025-2030
	Draft Street Trading Policy
	Summary of amendments
	Street Trading  consultation
	EIA for Street Trading Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2024 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  

Rugby Road, West Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors H Parekh (Chair), J Billin, R Butler, J Chaplain, K Chewings, 
G Fletcher, C Grocock, R Mallender, D Mason, H Om, A Phillips, D Simms, 
D Soloman and G Williams 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter Head of Public Protection 
 M Hickey Principal Officer - Community Safety 

and Licensing 
 D Roberts Senior Licensing and Enforcement 

Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors J Cottee and N Regan 
   

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17 October 2023, were approved 
as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 2025-2028 
 

 The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer introduced the report and 
advised that as a Licensing Authority, the Council had to determine and publish 
its statement of principles every three years. The Committee was advised that 
there was very little change to the Policy, as a review of the Gambling Act was 
taking place, and all authorities had been advised to make the minimum 
changes required, as once the review was published, a change to guidance 
might take place. The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer advised that 
the only major change related to the Local Area Profile, as detailed at Section 
2.2 of the Policy, to reflect changes to population densities and crime statistics.     
 
The Head of Public Protection clarified that the current Policy expired on 31 
January 2025, so this new Policy needed to be endorsed by the Committee 
and then submitted to Council in December for approval.   
 
The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer confirmed that the Policy had 



 

 

been consulted on, with Appendix 1 detailing the list of bodies and 
organisations consulted, together with a list of the three consultation responses 
received as detailed at Appendix 3, which were read out in full to the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Chaplain referred to Section 2.10 of the Policy and supported the 
idea of including specific reference to information sharing, as she felt that 
although it was already covered, if you knew what was in the Act, it would be 
helpful.  
 
Councillor Chewings stated that this was already defined in Schedule 6.1 of the 
Act and questioned if that could be changed anytime there was a new 
Government, which could affectively make the Policy out of date, and he was 
concerned that this could cause additional work for officers. The Senior 
Licensing and Enforcement Officer advised that it could change and confirmed 
that there was a provision to allow changes to be made throughout the three 
year period.  
 
The Chair explained that the current list in the Policy was not exhaustive and 
felt that adding things would limit measures; however, it was for the Committee 
to decide. 
 
The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer advised that annual inspections 
of gambling premises in the Borough were undertaken and he confirmed that 
they were all compliant and aware of regulations, and in answer to a question 
about undercover operations, it was confirmed that targeted test purchases 
were done. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Statement of Principles be endorsed and sent to 
Council for approval.     
 

4 Street Trading Policy 2025-2030 
 

 The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer introduced the report and 
advised that whilst there was no legal requirement for this Policy to be 
reviewed it was considered best practice to do so. 
 
The Committee noted that most changes were small, apart from the changes 
related to conditions, which were attached to every license issued. Of those, 
the main change was the requirement for all ice cream traders to have a 
current DBS certificate, given their access to children. The other main change 
related to Nottingham Forest Football Club, where consent was required in a 
number of locations to trade on match days. Recently there were issues with 
the Take That concert, with traders continuing to trade outside of match days in 
those areas, so the conditions have been changed to say that if they wish to 
trade outside those designated match days, they must apply for a separate 
street trading consent. All the traders with consent, had to have a minimum 3 
rating on food hygiene. 
 
Councillor Simms asked if there was any cost in applying for an extra licence, 
how long it took and expressed concern that additional burden was being put 
on businesses. The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer stated that they 



 

 

would use the same consent, it would simply be modified and there would be 
no additional cost. 
 
Councillor Chewings questioned why the Policy had been changed to only 
include ice cream traders, (re DBS requirements), and whilst he did not think 
that it should go back to covering everyone, he was concerned that other 
vendors who mainly had contact with children, were no longer covered by this, 
and he suggested that some alternative, broader wording was required. The 
Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer agreed that previously parts of the 
Policy had placed an additional burden on street traders and advised that there 
was a declaration within the application asking traders if they had any unspent 
convictions, and if they did, they would be asked about them. He went on to 
advise that the Council did not regulate market traders, as they came under the 
Markets Charter; however, if there was a mobile street trader offering 
confectionary, they would be asked for a DBS certificate, and if necessary it 
would be put into the Policy.  Councillor Chewings asked for this to be added to 
the Policy now, and the Head of Public Protection stated that subject to the 
Committee’s approval that could be added.  
 
Councillor Chewings proposed that the wording be changed from ice cream 
traders to “traders with the primary objective of selling to children….”  and this 
was seconded by Councillor Simms. 
 
Councillor Simms stated that ex-offenders needed to work and asked where 
the bar was set, and what sort of offences would be unacceptable. The Senior 
Licensing and Enforcement Officer referred to the Fit and Proper Test used in 
taxi licensing, which took into account the history and types of convictions and 
advised that this was not currently part of this Policy, but that it could be. 
Councillor Simms was concerned about the governance procedure, and that if 
it was left to individual opinions, people had differing perceptions and views, 
and he felt that there should be a framework in place to ensure that the 
appropriate checks and balances were in place. The Senior Licensing and 
Enforcement Officer stated that there was an appeals process, going through 
various officers but Councillor Simms reiterated that a framework should be in 
place.  
 
Councillor Parekh asked if there could be a formal framework circulated to 
Councillors to ensure that they were aware of the procedure, and the Principal 
Officer – Community Safety and Support advised that the DBS system had 
been required for all street trading for the last five years, with no particular 
issues raised and a system was in place where decisions were checked by 
senior offices, with an appeals process in place. Councillor Simms stated that 
he understood that; however, officers and Councillors still needed a framework 
and guidelines to follow, and Councillor Billin agreed that taking an individual 
out of the process was important, as staff changed, and consistency was 
required.  
 
Councillor Phillips asked about the procedure to check food hygiene ratings 
and the Head of Public Protection confirmed that all food businesses had to be 
registered with the local authority in which they operated, they were visited at 
their base and mobile vehicle, and the scheme was highly monitored, with 
anything rated three or above being broadly compliant. 



 

 

 
Councillor Grocock reiterated the comments made by Councillor Simms that it 
was important to know the processes followed and to include them in a 
framework that could be added an appendix to the Policy. This would detail 
how officers and potentially Councillors would come to any decision and 
ensure that the appeals process was transparent and he put this forward as a 
proposal, which was seconded by Councillor Fletcher. The Head of Public 
Protection stated that it should be possible to add a framework to a revised 
appendix; however, he asked the Committee to be mindful of the timescales, 
as this Policy had to be submitted to Council in December, to be in place by 
January 2025. 
 
Councillor Soloman advised that the Policy was about protecting everybody, 
including officers when making decisions, and it was very important to have 
measures in place, which protected the most vulnerable. 
 
Councillor Parekh clarified that the Committee was being asked to endorse the 
Policy this evening, with a supplementary appendix including a framework, 
being submitted to a Council meeting in the New Year.  
 
Councillor Chewings suggested that the Fit and Proper Test used for taxi 
licensing could form the basis of this framework, with some appropriate 
examples and Councillor Soloman reminded the Group that after 10 years 
convictions no longer stood. 
 
Councillor Williams questioned what happened in relation to trading around 
Trent Bridge and the Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer stated that 
currently the Policy only applied to the football ground, and street trading was 
not allowed when cricket matches were being played.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the draft Street Trading Policy be endorsed, subject to the inclusion of 

additional wording in sections related to ice cream traders to include 
“traders with the primary objective of selling to children”;   
 

b) it be recommended to Council that the Street Trading Policy be adopted; 
and 
 

c) that a framework detailing the assessment of convictions and suitability 
of applicants process be drafted and submitted to a future meeting of 
Council for approval.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.56 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


